

RECEIVED

AUG 2 5 2004

Hobbs

OIL CONSERVATION DEVISION

August 23, 2004

Mr. Paul Sheeley Oil Conservation Division New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 1625 French Drive Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

#### Re: Pipeline Spill Remediation Workplan, Dynegy Midstream Services, L.P., Unit Letter J (NW/4, SE/4), Section 31, Township 23 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Sheeley:

Please find enclosed a copy of the above-referenced workplan. The workplan is submitted on behalf of Dynegy Midstream Services, L. P., and presents the results of excavation backfilling, and a workplan for further action.

Please call Cal Wrangham at (432) 688-0542 or myself at (432) 687-0901 if you have questions. I can also be reached by email at Cindy@Laenvironmental.com.

Sincerely, Larson and Associates, Inc.

indy K. ( sain

Cindy K. Crain, CPG Project Manager

cc: Cal Wrangham - Dynegy Dave Harris – Dynegy William Olson, NMOCD



plucation -pPACOG11829927

507 North Marienfeld, Suite 202 Midland, Texas 79701 Ph. (432) 687-0901 Fax (432) 687-0456

Hobhs

# RECEIVED

August 20, 2004

arson &

**SSOCIATES, INC.** Environmental Consultants

AUG 25 2004

Oil Conservation Division Environmental Bureau

Mr. Paul Sheeley Environmental Engineer Oil Conservation Division New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 1625 N. French Drive Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Re: Groundwater Investigation Workplan, Dynegy Midstream Services. L.P., Unit Letter J (NW/4, SE/4), Section 31, Township 23 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico (Kelly Myers Deep Wells Lease)

Dear Mr. Sheeley:

Dynegy Midstream Services, L. P. (Dynegy) has retained Larson and Associates, Inc. (LA) to remediate impacts to soil from natural gas liquids (i.e., natural gas condensate) leaks from a natural gas pipeline located in the northeast quarter (NE/4) of the southwest quarter (SW/4), Section 31, Township 23 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico (Site #26). Figure 1 presents a Site location and topographic map.

A Remediation Workplan was submitted to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) on August 14, 2003, for closure of an excavation at Site #26, and was approved in a letter dated September 12, 2003. Results of the excavation were submitted with a Pipeline Spill Remediation Workplan, dated April 29, 2004. Dynegy proposed to discontinue excavating soil from Site #26, and install a clay barrier to restrict further leaching of hydrocarbons from the soil below 60 feet below ground surface (bgs). The Workplan was approved by the NMOCD in a letter dated May 25, 2004, with the stipulation that Dynegy propose a plan to investigate the groundwater at the spill site.

#### **Recent Activities**

On May 25, 2004, Dynegy began backfilling of the Site #26 excavation. The excavated area was filled with clean soil from about 60 feet bgs to a depth of six (6) feet bgs. Red clay was used to fill the excavation from a depth of six (6) feet bgs to a depth of three (3) feet bgs. Clean soil was placed above the clay barrier, from a depth of three (3) feet bgs to the surface. The clay was obtained from Wallach Concrete of Eunice, New Mexico, and was analyzed for proctor density by Pettigrew and Associates, P.A. (Pettigrew), of Hobbs, New Mexico, prior to introduction into the excavation. Appendix A provides a copy of the initial density analysis.

The clay was introduced into the excavation in one (1) foot lifts, compacted, and tested for proctor density at each one (1) foot interval by Pettigrew. Appendix B provides a copy of the Laboratory Test Report.

#### **Proposal**

Dynegy proposes to install one (1) temporary monitoring well, immediately downgradient of the excavation area, in order to obtain a groundwater sample. An air rotary drilling rig will be used to install the monitoring well. As groundwater is encountered at approximately 104 feet bgs, the boring will be advanced to a depth of approximately 120 feet and completed as a temporary monitoring well. Figure 2 shows the location of the proposed soil boring.

Mr. Paul Sheeley Page 2 August 20, 2003

The monitoring well will be constructed with 2-inch diameter screw coupled schedule 40 PVC casing and screen. Approximately 20 feet of well screen will be placed in the well, with approximately 15 feet of screen extending into groundwater, and 5 feet extending above groundwater. Silica sand will be placed around the well screen to about 2 feet above the screen. The well will be bailed after installation to remove fine-grained sediment disturbed during drilling. No less than 48 hours after development, a groundwater sample will be collected from the well, and analyzed for BTEX using EPA method SW-846-8021B. Depth-to-groundwater will be measured in the monitoring well before the well is purged and sampled. The groundwater sample will be collected using a dedicated disposable polyethylene bailer, and carefully poured into laboratory-prepared containers. The sample containers will be labeled, immediately chilled in an ice chest, and transferred under chain-of-custody control to Environmental Lab of Texas I, Ltd., located in Odessa, Texas. The field observations will be documented in a bound field notebook, and a construction diagram and geologic log will be prepared for the temporary monitoring well. A summary report will be prepared following completion of the investigation.

If laboratory results from the groundwater sample show BTEX concentrations below the New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission (NMWQCC) drinking water standards, the temporary monitoring well will be plugged according to New Mexico state guidelines. If the laboratory results from the groundwater sample show BTEX concentrations above the NMWQCC standards, the well will be completed as a permanent monitoring well. The remainder of the well annulus will be filled with cement and bentonite grout, to about one (1) foot bgs. The well will be secured with an above-

grade locking steel cover anchored in a concrete pad measuring approximately 3 feet by 3 feet. Notification will be given to the NMOCD at least 48 hours prior to installation of the soil boring, in order that a representative may be present during investigation activities. A summary report will be prepared following completion of the investigation.

If you should have any questions, please contact Mr. Cal Wrangham with Dynegy at (432) 688-0542 or myself at (432) 687-0901. I can also be reached by e-mail at <u>Cindy@laenvironmental.com</u>.

Sincerely, Larson & Associates, Inc.

Cindy K. Crain, CPG, CGWP Project Manager

CC: Mr. Cal Wrangham, Dynegy Mr. Dave Harris, Dynegy Mr. William Olson, NMOCD

## **FIGURES**





## **APPENDIX A**

# PROCTOR DENSITY TESTING OF WALLACH CLAY

507 North Marienfeld, Suite 202 Midland, Texas 79701 Ph. (432) 687-0901 Fax (432) 687-0456



### **APPENDIX B**

### PROCTOR DENSITY LABORATORY TEST REPORT

507 North Marienfeld, Suite 202 Midland, Texas 79701 Ph. (432) 687-0901 Fax (432) 687-0456

ENGLASS SUBJ	PETT	LABORATORY TEST REPORT IGREW & ASSOCIATES, P 1110 N. GRIMES HOBBS, NM 88240 (505) 393-9827	P.A. ASHTO RIB DEBRA P. HICKS, P.E./L.S.I. WILLIAM M. HICKS. III, P.E./P.S.
То:	Larson & Associates 507 N. Marienseld Suite 202 Midland, TX 79701	Material:	Red Clay
		Test Metho	od: ASTM: D 2922
Project:	Kelly Myers Site Project # 0-0100-26		
_			÷
Date of Test:	June 17, 2004	Depth:	See Below
		Dry Dens	sity

Test No.	Location	% Maximum	% Moisture	Depth	
SG-1	Pit - 25' N. & 15' W. of the SE Corner	105.0	15.2	2' Below Finished Subgrade	
SG-2	Pit - 30' N. & 50' W. of the SE Corner	102.1	17.4	1' Below Finished Subgrade	
SG-3	Pit - 15' S. & 20' E. of the NW Corner	102.1	13.8	1' Below Finished Subgrade	
SG-4	Pit - 25' S. & 15' E. of the NW Corner	101.8	13.8	Finished Subgrade	
SG-5	Pit - 20' N. & 20' E. of the SW Corner	105.5	12.7	Finished Subgrade	

Control Density	r: 109.5 ASTM: D 698	<b>Optimum Moisture:</b> 16.6%
Required Comp	paction: 95%	
Lab No.:	04 7004-7011	PETTIGREW & ASSOCIATES
Copies To:	Larson	

BY: 20 Jener SET.

District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
District II
811 South First, Artesia, NM 88210
District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
District IV
2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Oil Conservation Division 2040 South Pacheco Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-141 Revised March 17, 1999

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate District Office in accordance with Rule 116 on back side of form

#### **Release Notification and Corrective Action**

					PERA	TOR		[] Init	ial Repo	nt 🕅	Final	Report
						Contact: Dave Harris					<u> </u>	
Address: PO Box 1909 Eunice, NM 88231 Facility Name: Eunice Plant Gathering System					Telephone No (505) 631-7069							
Facility Nar	ne: Eupic	e Plant Ga	thering S	System		Facility T	ype: Gas Plant	Low Pre	ssure G	atherin	g Lines	0
Surface Ow	ner: Kelly	Mever Deer	Weits	Mineral	I Owner	<u> </u>			Leans	No D		
Ranch					Lease No. 🗍							
• <u></u>				LOCAT	TON	)F RELI	CASE		· ·			
Unit Letter	Section	Township	Range	Feet from the		outh Line	Feet from the	East/Wes	t Line	County	Tes	·
NW Q of the SE Q	31	235	37E							oouliy	1 1.0.4	
L	L		L	NATT	L IBE OI	FRELE	ACT	L				
Type of Rele	ase Natur	al gas conde	nsate	11410			Release ??	r	Volume	Deserves		
Source of Re									Recovered none d Hour of Discovery			
L						6/7/03 4:3		~ ļ	same		17130014	цу
Was Immedi	ate Notice (					If YES, To	Whom?					
		🗆 Y		No Not Req	luired							
By Whom?					_	Date and H						
Was a Water	course Read	:hed?				If YES, V	olume impacting	the Watero	ourse.			
		IJ	Yes	X No								
If a Waterco	urse was Im	pacted, Descr	ibe Fully.	*								
		• •	•									I
1		•										
1					·							
Describe Ca	use of Probl	em and Reme	dial Actic	n Taken.*								11
10" Pipelin	e leak due t	o interior and	d exterior feet of lin	corrosion. While e exposing some	e une wa historic c	s dug out to onteminati	r clamping leak	other cont	aminate	a son wa	s seen a	ajacent
to teak Du	up appros	imately out		e exhoring rome	matorie		VIL					
1												
Describe Ar	ea Affected	and Cleanup	Action Te	ken.*						<b>1</b> 500		
Spots of sta	ined soil al	ong right of 1	way. Will	cleanup per NM	OCD gui	delines and	supmit docume	nation to	nistrict 0	MCC.		
Describe	eneral Co	ditions Pres	vailing (1	Cemperature, Pre	cipitatio	n. ctc.)*						
Mid 90 dec	rce davtim	e temperatur	es with d	ry conditions.		.,,						
						<u>,</u>						
I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and beligh					OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION							
the best of	ny knowled	ge and belief										
Signature:	10	hhad	~									
Printed Nat	ne;					Approve	d by⊡District Su	ervisor:				
Cal Wran		<i>v</i>			·				Evolecti	on Date:		
Title:						Approva	Date:	1	пурцац	out Lanc.		
ES&H Ad	VISOF		Pho	ne: 915 688-0542		Conditio	ns of Approval:			-	tached	
6/23/03												<u> </u>

\* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary